

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

GEORGE S. MAY )  
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, )

Plaintiff, )

-vs- )

XCENTRIC VENTURES, LLC, )  
RIP-OFF REPORT.COM )  
BADBUSINESSBUREAU.COM, )  
ED MAGEDSON, VARIOUS )  
JOHN DOES, JANE DOES AND )  
ABC COMPANIES, )

Defendants. )

Case Number 04-C-6018

Judge Norgle

**DOCKETED**  
OCT 12 2004

**PLAINTIFF GEORGE S. MAY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ED 12  
RECEIVED FOR DOCKETING  
04 OCT -6 PM 4: 58  
CLERK  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Attorneys for Plaintiff:

Bart A. Lazar, Esq.  
Rachel M. Kindstrand, Esq.  
**SEYFARTH SHAW LLP**  
55 East Monroe, Suite 4200  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Telephone: (312) 346-8000  
Facsimile: (312) 269-8869  
Firm No. 90747

10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION AND VENUE .....  | 6           |
| I. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendants .....   | 6           |
| II. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff's Claims .....  | 11          |
| III. This Court Has "Jurisprudential Jurisdiction" .....  | 12          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| I. Defendants' Actions Entitle GSMIC to a Preliminary Injunction. ....  | 12          |
| A. GSMIC is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....   | 13          |
| B. GSMIC Is Irreparably Harmed by the Conduct of Defendants For Which<br>GSMIC Has No Adequate Legal Remedy. ....   | 17          |
| C. GSMIC's Injury Outweighs the Threatened Harm that Preliminary<br>Injunction May Inflict on Defendants. ....      | 18          |
| D. Issuing a Preliminary Injunction Against Defendants Serves the Public<br>Interest. ....                          | 18          |
| E. This Court has the Ability to Tailor an Injunction to Meet the Violations<br>and Serve the Public Interest. .... | 19          |
| II. Plaintiff's Claims Are Not Barred by the Communications Decency Act. ....                                       | 19          |
| III. Entry of a Preliminary Injunction is Not A Prior Restraint Under the First<br>Amendment. ....                  | 22          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 23          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abbott*,  
971 F.2d at 16 .....17

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*,  
992 F.Supp. 44, 57 (D. D.C. 1998) .....11

992 F. Supp. 44 (D. D.C. 1998) .....11

*Brach Van Houten Holding, Inc. v. Save Brach's Coalition for Chicago*,  
856 F. Supp. 472 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....12

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....10

CDA. MCW, Inc., No. 3:02-C 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6678.....20, 21

*Calder v. Jones*,  
465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....7

*Cohen v. Charell*,  
No. 82-C-4408, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14656 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 1983) .....7

*Does v. Franco Productions*,  
No. 99-C-7885, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8645 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2000) .....22

*Euromarket Designs, Inc. v. Crate & Barrel Limited*,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 824 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....6, 8, 9, 10, 11

*Gendern Corp. v Biozone Laboratories*,  
No. 92-C-2533, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13521 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 1992) .....13

*Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. New England Apple Products Co., Inc.*,  
969 F.2d 552 (7th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Gucci America, Inc. v. Hall & Associate*,  
135 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....22

*Hy Cite Corp. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, LLC*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wis. 2004) .....4, 6, 9, 10, 16

*Indianapolis Colts, Inc. v. Metropolitan Baltimore Football Club L.P.*,  
34 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Interstellar Starship Serv. V. Epix*,  
304 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2002) .....12

*J.K. Harris & Co. v. Kassel*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....22, 23

*Keller Medical Specialties Products v. Armstrong Medical Industries, Inc.*,  
842 F. Supp. 1086 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....13

*Kraft Food Holdings, Inc. v. Helm*,  
205 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....22, 23

*MCW, Inc. v. Badbusinessbureau.com*, No. 3:02-C 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6678.....19, 20

*McMaster-Carr Supply Co. v. Supply Depot, Inc.*,  
No. 98-C-1903, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9559 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 1999) .....10

*Morrison, M.D. v. American Online, Inc.*,  
153 F. Supp. 2d 930 (N.D. Ind. 2001) .....21

*Playboy v. Netscape*,  
354 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Promatek Industrial Ltd. V. Equitrac Corp.*,  
300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industrial Inc.*,  
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1985) .....12

*Telewizja Polska U.S.A., Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.*,  
No. 02-C-3293, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17936 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2004) .....14, 15

*U.S. v. Kaun*,  
827 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1987) .....22, 23

*U.S. v. Raymond*,  
228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000) .....23

*YourNetDating, LLC, v. Mitchell*,  
88 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....18

**STATE CASES**

*Affrunti v. Village Ford Sales, Inc.*,  
232 Ill. App. 3d 704, 597 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....16



*Jones v. Calder*,  
 187 Cal. Rptr. 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....7

*Krasinski v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
 124 Ill. 2d 483, 530 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. 1988) .....14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....14

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c) .....14

47 U.S.C.S. § 230(c)(1); .....19

47 U.S.C.S. § 230(e)(2) .....22

47 U.S.C.S. § 230(f)(2).....19

47 U.S.C.S. § 230(f)(3).....20

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....11

**STATE STATUTES**

815 ILCS 505/10b(3).....16

815 ILCS 505/2 (LEXIS 2004).....15, 16

815 ILCS 510/2(a)(8).....17

735 ILCS 5/2-209(a)(2) .....6
